PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8202327

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, PREVIOUSLY RECORDED AT REEL 056937, FRAME 0906

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION	10/02/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONPOINT GROUP, LLC	
Street Address:	3235 LEVIS COMMON BOULEVARD	
City:	PERRYSBURG	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43551	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13912923

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128197598

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNE HADDAD/WHITE & CASE LLP Address Line 1: 1221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1161193-0004-DF68
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOANNE HADDAD
SIGNATURE:	/Joanne Haddad/
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Project Thunderbird - Patent Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=Project Thunderbird - Patent Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=Project Thunderbird - Patent Release (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 508155146 REEL: 065115 FRAME: 0116

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of October 2, 2023, by **OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION**, a Maryland corporation (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of **ONPOINT GROUP, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 3235 Levis Common Boulevard, Perrysburg, Ohio 43551 (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a certain patent security agreement dated July 21, 2021 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on July 21, 2021 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 056937, Frame 0906.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including the patents listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral listed in **Schedule A** as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Patent Collateral listed in **Schedule A**, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 065115 FRAME: 0117 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

BLUE OWL CAPITAL CORPORATION (formerly known as Owl Rock Capital Corporation), as Collateral Agent

By: Blue Owl Credit Advisors LLC, its Investment Advisor

By:

Name: Adam Forchheimer Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

COMPUTER IMPLEMENTED SYSTEM AND METHOD AND COMPUTER PROGRAM **Title:** PRODUCT FOR USING BATTERY INFORMATION TO AUTOMATICALLY CHARGE A

BATTERY

RECORDED: 10/03/2023

1

PATENT REEL: 065115 FRAME: 0119